
Family Group Husband’s Full Name Aden (Aiden) Smith Henley     (Hendley)
Sheet Date of: Day     Month    Year    Town   County   State or Country Additional Info.

Information Obtained From: Birth: 14 July 1812 *Bible Georgia # 14 July, 1812-GA
*Obtained from Family Marriage: 18 June 1835 *Bible Hebron Baptist Church of Christ, TN Father Joel Henley
Bible Death: 6 October 1890 Putnam Co. Tennessee was a Baptist

Burial: Smellage Cemetery, Tennessee Minister
Louis H. Gill Places of Residence: Tennessee, Kentucky, Georgia                                                      Union

Occupation: Religion: Baptist Military Record: Civil War
#Harolda Gibson Other wives                                                           Company B, Green River Battn Regiment KY
hgibson@ou.edu
http://www.state.in.us/l
egislative/reports/2002/
HJOURNAL/J2122010
.PDF

His Father: Rev. Joel Henley
b. ca. 1787 NC
d. 1850/60 TN or
After 1870-Jackson
Co., TN

His Mother: Mary Horne
b. ca. 1788 NC
d. 1850 or After 1870-Jackson Co., TN

Hendley Family Assoc.
www.familysearch. Wife’s Full Maiden Name Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry
com Date of: Day     Month    Year    Town   County   State or Country Additional Info.
Hendley Family Bible Birth: 14 December 1817

*Bible
Jackson Co., Tennessee

Marriage: 18 June 1835 *Bible Hebron Baptist Church of Christ, TN
Compiler: ajlambert.com Death: 29 January 1897 Putnam Co., Tennessee
Audrey J. Lambert Burial: Smellage Cemetery, Tennessee - Boma
39721 Timberlane Dr. Places of Residence: Tennessee
Sterling Heights, Occupation: Religion: Baptist Military Record:
Michigan, 48310 Other husbands:
Date: February 12,

2000
Her Father: Robert Gentry II

b. ca. 1786, TN
Her Mother: Nancy Harris

b. ca. 1790, TN
Sex: Children’s

Full Names: Date of: Day     Month    Year    Town   County   State or Country Additional Info.
   F 1. Nancy Catherine Birth: 9 March 1834 Tennessee Craven md 2nd Mary

          Henley Marriage: 17 May 1854 Elizabeth Burgess
Full Name of Spouse: Death: 6 July 1877 Lindsey.  He is the

Craven Michael Shanks
b. 2 January 1834
d. 23 September 1899

Burial: +Both buried Shanks Farm, Putnam
Co., - Big Indian Creek, Tennessee
Fought for the Union Army, Civil War

s/o William Simon &
Margaret Maddux
Shanks

   F 2. Juliann “Julia” Birth: 8 November 1837 *Bible - Near Boma, Tennessee Sh
Ann Henley Marriage: ca. 1865 (Juliann H. Henley)

Full Name of Spouse: Death: 15 February 1872 - +Hugh Wallace Cemetery on Children:  Petty
1st Lucas
2nd McDonald
Wallace (MacDonald)

Burial: *Bible of Aden Hendley
states Juliann Henley
Wallace death date.

Wallace Homestead, Silver Point,
Tennessee

Josephine, William,
& Matilda Isabelle
Wallace

   F 3. Lucretia Matelia
“Creese” Henley

Birth: 13 September 1839 Tennessee Lived near Smellage

Marriage: 30 April 1868 Monroe Co., KY Cemetery – TN
Full Name of Spouse: Death: 7 June 1915 Nr. Silver Point, TN Raised – Matilda

William Byrd Wells Burial: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN Isabelle Wallace
   F 4. Mary Jane Henley Birth: 24 October 1841 Tennessee Vaughn, s/o

Marriage: 30 April 1868 Claiborn &
Full Name of Spouse: Death: 20 November 1860 *Bible Margaret Vaughn

Mr. Vaughn Burial:
   F 5. American

Frances Henley
Birth: 30 June 1844 Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co.,

Tennessee
America Frances
Henley

Marriage: ca. 1868 Tompkinsville, KY
Full Name of Spouse: Death: 1 March 1919 Christian Co., KY # Census: 1870/80

James Walker Tinsley
b. 20 October 1843,
Barren Co., KY

Burial: DC: #9177
Hopkinsville Western
State Hospital grounds

Hopkinsville, Christian Co., KY
(cause of death: arteriosclerosis)
5 yrs. 7 months at hospital

Barren Co., KY
# Census: 1900/10
Warren Co., KY

mailto:hgibson@ou.edu
http://www.state.in.us/l


CHILDREN CONTINUATION SHEET for FAMILY GROUP No.
Husband’s full name Aden (Aiden) S. Henley   (Hendley)

Wife’s full maiden name Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry

Sex: Children’s
Full Names: Date of: Day     Month    Year    Town   County   State or Country Additional Info.

   M 6. William
Meredith “Billy”
Henley

Birth: 26 January 1847 Buffalo Valley, TN

Chr’nd
Full Name of Spouse: Marriage: 17 February 1870 Tompkinsville, KY

Sarah Jane Wells
b. ca. 1854
d. 10 September 1934
Barren, KY

Death: 18 August 1921
DC #18219, Monroe
Co., KY

Monroe Co., KY
(Cause of death: heart disease)

Burial: Hendley Cemetery, Fountain Run, KY
    F 7. Martha L Henley Birth: 23 April 1849 Tennessee

Chr’nd
Full Name of Spouse: Marriage:

William Taylor “Bill”  Death: 19 October 1890 Tennessee
Maxwell Burial: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN

    M 8. Francis Marion
“Frank” Henley

Birth: 13 March 1851 Bloomington, Tennessee

Chr’nd Farmer – Peddler
Full Name of Spouse: Marriage: 29 October 1872 Optometrist

Savannah Josephine Death: 11 August 1930 Monroe Co., KY
Glover, b. 15 Sept 1851
d.  11 November 1910

Burial: Woodburn, Warren Co., KY

    F 9. Sarah Birth: 14 October 1853 Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN Family history states
          Henley Marriage: That her husband’s

Full Name of Spouse: Death: 18 November 1930 16th Dist., Cane Creek,
Putnam Co., TN

brothers came into
her house & tore it

      James Jones Burial: DC states Gentry Cem. Gentry Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN up, so she left &
Chr’nd DC states widow went to Texas.

    F 10. Paralee “Parlie” Birth: 16 July 1856 Tennessee
          Emiline Henley Chr’nd Children: Elizabeth

Full Name of Spouse: Marriage: 21 November 1872 Jackson Co., TN Jane “Betty” Herron
(Herion)

Timothy Sisk Herion
(Herron)
b.  18 December 1852,
Jackson Co., TN
d.  10 November 1932

Death: 19 March 1949 Frisco, Pontotoc Co., OK The family moved to
Texas. Lived near
Dublin, Texas.
Then moved to
Oklahoma.

Frisco, Pontotoc, OK Burial: Frisco, Pontotoc, OK +Frisco Cemetery, Pontotoc, OK
    F 11. Matilda

Elizabeth
Birth: 29 December 1858 Tennessee

         “Bett” Henley Chr’nd Son: William
Full Name of Spouse: Marriage: 31 August 1879 Putnam Co., TN Garfield Gentry

Louis L. William
Gentry

Death: ca. 1885 Putnam Co., Tennessee Raised by Wm.
Byrd Wells

Burial: md Oma Thompson
   F 12. Margaret Birth: 6 March 1861 Tennessee

         Elizabeth Henley Chr’nd
Full Name of Spouse: Marriage: Aden S. Hendley Jr.

1st grave in Smellage Death: 3 July 1864 - *Bible Boma, Putnam Co., Tennessee ‘Grave Mistake’
Cemetery, Boma, TN Burial: +Smellage Cemetery, Tennessee

* Aden S. Hendley Jr.   b. ca. 1861 – d. ca. 1865 – 1st identified as the first grave in Smellage, corrections made.



CHILDREN CONTINUATION SHEET for FAMILY GROUP No.
Husband’s full name Aden S. Henley

Wife’s full maiden name Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry

William Meredith Henley
b. 26 January 1847

He is  the  son of  Aden S.  Henley  who is  the  son of
Joel Henley.  Joel was a Baptist minister, and early
settler.  The woman is his wife Sarah (Wells)
Henley  (Byrd Well’s sister). Child, son, Berlin

American Frances Henley
b. 30 June 30, 1844 Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co.-TN
d. 1 March 1, 1919 Christian Co., KY – Buried Christian Co.,
KY, md James Walker Tinsley in KY
d. October 20, 1843-Barren Co. KY Barren Co. KY
Usual Residence: Warren Co. KY
American was the daughter of Aden S. Henley.

Photo taken in 1880.

Francis Marion “Frank” Henley
b. 13 March 1851, TN - d. 11 August 1930, KY

He is the son of Aden S. Henley.  Frank was a peddler
optometrist.  The woman is his wife Savannah
Josephine Glover - d. 11 November 1910.



CHILDREN CONTINUATION SHEET for FAMILY GROUP No.
Husband’s full name Aden  S. Henley

Wife’s full maiden name Elizabeth Gentry

Parlie Henley married Timothy Herron (Herion).
Parlie is the daughter of Aden Henley.   This  is a
picture of them and their family.  They moved to
Texas.  Then to Oklahoma.  The little girl standing
could be their daughter Elizabeth Jane “Betty”
Herron (Herion), b. December 1873 in Tennessee.

Byrd & Lucrecia “Creese” (Henley) Wells.  She
was the daughter of Aden Henley who lived in the
Hopewell Community.

Byrd Wells & Lucrecia (Henley) Wells
In the background is the coverlet handmade by Lucrecia (Henley) Wells.

Lewis H. Gill is holding the handmade
coverlid made by his GG Aunt Lucrecia
(Henley) Wells.  Coverlet made ca. 1860.

Audrey J. (Denny) Lambert & Lewis Huston Gill hold up the handmade
Linsey-Woolsy Coverlet made by Lucrecia M. “Creese” (Henley) Wells.



Source: Upper Cumberland Researcher: Vol. XXII, Number One, Spring 1997: pg. 11: transcribed by: Joy Neville Mask: From TN State
Library and Archives Microfilm: Tax List Roll No. 5 – The tax lists contain eighteen columns.  The careful researcher will review the
original microfilm for possible additional information about the person(s) named.  The 12th District includes that area near Cookeville and
Baxter that is presently in Putnam Co., TN.
Jackson Co., TN 1836 Tax List, 12th Civil Dist.
Name: Acres: White Poles
#51 Silas W. Gentry Silas W. Gentry, s/o Robert Gentry & Nancy Harris
#52 William Gentry 50 1 William Gentry, s/o Robert Gentry & Nancy Harris
#53 Robert Gentry 1 Robert Gentry md Nancy Harris
#56 Uriah Hen? (Hendley) 1 Uriah Hendley, s/o Joel Hendley & Mary Horne
#57 Aden Handley 1 Aden Handley/Hendley md Elizabeth Jane Gentry, d/o Robert & Nancy Gentry
#68 Nimrod Hensley 1 Nimrod Hensley/Hendley, s/o Joel Hendley & Mary Horne
#69 Capel Handley 1 Capel Handley/Hendley, s/o Joel Hendley & Mary Horne

Aden Smith HENLEY/HENDELY was born on JUL 14 1812 in Georgia.  He appeared on the census in 1840 in Jackson Co., Tennessee.
Census Year 1840
Microfilm # 704
State: Tennessee
County: Jackson
Enumerator: David Johnson

Name of Head of Family
Page # Line #   Last Name        First Name
298      25       Hanley                     Addin
302      15       Hanley                     John

Surname: Hendley spelled: Henley, Handley, Henly, Herslee.

Source: Jackson County, Tennessee – 1840 U.S. Census: Transcribed from microfilm, indexed and published by Mrs. Ramona (Hudson) Lee
Includes Special Index to Pensioners for Revolutionary or Military Service and Surname Index:
Jackson County, Tennessee was established in 1801 from Smith County, and Gainesboro, the county seat, was established as a town in 1817
and incorporated three years later.  In 1801, when Jackson County was taken from Smith County, it was a part of the “Cumberland
Settlement”, and it was organized for the convenience of the settlers of the “Cumberland”, who lived so far away from the available courts
and the county seat.  The names of the first settlers all appear on the records of the “Cumberland Settlement” and of Davidson, Smith, and
Wilson Counties, all having been governed originally from the vicinity of Nashville.  When first established, Jackson County included all of
the present territory of Overton and Clay and parts of the other counties around it.  Overton County was taken our of Jackson County in 1806.
Clay County was taken equally from Jackson and Overton Counties on December 7, 1870.
Adden Henley, 1 male 20-30; 3 females 0-5; 1 female 20-30; 1 in agriculture
(Aden Henley/Hendley, h/o Elizabeth Jane Gentry).
Robert Gentry, 1 male 0-5; 1 male 5-10; 1 male 10-15; 1 male 15-20; 1 male 40-50; 1 female 10-15; 1 female 40-50; 2 in agriculture
(Robert Gentry, h/o Nancy Harris parents of Elizabeth Jane Gentry).

1840 Census Record of Revolutionary or Military Service
On February 28, 1839, President Martin Van Buren sent a message to Congress recommending that the officers appointed to take the Federal
Census of 1840 be required to make a return of the names and ages of all Revolutionary Pensioners in the United States.  A provision in
accordance with the recommendation of President Van Buren was incorporated in the Census Act of March 3, 1839.  A special appendix of
the census of 1840, gives the entire roll of pensioners of counties.  The following is a transcription of that appendix.

1840 Census – Jackson Co., TN Dist. 13 – Free White Person, Including Heads of Families
John Hanley/Henley
Males: 5 & under 10 (1) – 80 & under 90 (1) Pensioners for Revolutionary or military services, include in the foregoing –
John Henley age, 89 - Revolutionary War Veteran
Number of person in each family employed in Manufacture and trade (1)
Females: 5 & under 10 (1) – 20 & under 40 (1)
Number of white person over 20 years in age in each family that cannot read and write (1)
Total (4)
(John Henley/Hendley, father of Joel Henley father of Aden Henley – Revolutionary War Veteran – b. ca. 1751, NC – d. after 1840, TN).

The Jackson Co. Family History Book
200 Years of Memories
presented by the Jackson Historical Society – 1996



pp. 190 & 191
Submitted by: Ernest Houston Boyd, b. 1 October 1879, Putnam Co., TN – d. December 1956 md 21 August 1912, Putnam Co., TN Mattie
Ragland, b. 18 April 1885 – d. 28 February 1981, Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN: Both Buried: Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN.

John Henly/Henley/Hendley was listed in the Jackson County census of 1840 as being eighty-nine years old.  A veteran of the Revolutionary
War, he was wounded at Redding, Pennsylvania and was discharged from service on April 4, 1778 in Virginia.  His participation in that war
is verified by a compilation of Revolutionary War veterans receiving pensions which was written by Ernest Boyd, Attorney at Law of Putnam
County, Tennessee.

Born in 1751, John Henly came to Dodson Branch from North Carolina in the late 1700’s.  He was given a land grant of six hundred forty
acres for his service during the Revolutionary War; the land was in the Dodson Branch area on what is now known as the Old Dodson Branch
Road.  John Henly had 2 known sons, Joel and John, Jr.

Joel Henly was born in North Carolina and moved with his family to Dodson Branch in the late 1700’s.  A minister as well as a farmer, he
was the Moderator of Spring Creek Baptist Church in Dodson Branch.  John Henly, Jr. was born December 7, 1829 in Tennessee.  He and his
wife Martha had 5 sons and 2 daughters.  He died on October 23, 1895 and is buried on the family farm now owned by Nathan Judd on the
Dodson Branch Road.

1840 Census Dist. 10, Gainsboro,  Jackson Co., TN
Joel Henley, 1 male 0-5, 2 males 10-15, 1 male 20-30, 1 male 50-60, 1 female 0-5, 1 female 5-10, 1 female 10-15, 1 female 20-30, 1 female
50-60, 4 in agriculture

1840 Census Dist. 12, Jackson Co., TN
Adden Henley, 1 male 20-30, 3 females 0-5, 1 female 20-30, 1 in agriculture

1840 Census Dist. 13, Jackson Co., TN
John Henley, 1 male 5-10, 1 male 80-90, 1 female 5-10, 1 female 30-40, 1 in manufacture & trade, JOHN HENLEY, age 89, Pensioner for
Revolutionary or military services

1850 Census Dist. 9, Jackson Co., TN
Dwl: 278 Family: 278 Ancestry.com Image: 39
Joel, Handley 63 M W farming NC – (Joel Henley s/o John Henley – father of Aden Henley)
Mary 62 F W NC – (Mary Horne)
John 21 M W farming TN (John C. Henley, md Martha Jane Stewart)
Elizabeth 11 F W TN
Frelinghisen 5 M W TN

1850 Census Dist. 9, Jackson Co., TN
Dwl: 279 Family: 279 Ancestry.com Image: 39 & 40
Aden, Handley 38 M W farming TN – (Aden S. Henley s/o Joel Henley & Mary Horne)
Elizabeth 32 F W TN – (Elizabeth Jane “Besty” Gentry d/o Robert Gentry & Nancy Harris)
Nancy C.14 F W TN – (Nancy Katherine Henley md Craven Maddux Shanks)
Julian H.12 F W TN – (Juliann “Julia” Henley md 1st Mr. Lucas, md 2nd McDonald Wallace)
Chreche 9 F W TN – (Lucretia Matelia “Creese” Henley md William Byrd Wells)
Mary J. 8 F W TN – (Mary Jane Henley md Mr. Vaughn)
America F. 6 F W TN – (America Frances Henley md James Walker Tinsley)
William M. 3 M W TN – (William Meredith “Billy” Henley md Sarah Jane Wells)
Martha 1 F W TN - (Martha L. Henley md William Taylor “Bill” Maxwell)

1850 Census Dist. 9, Jackson Co., TN
Dwl: 280 Family: 280 Ancestry.com Image: 40
Uriah, Handley 41 M W farming (Value of estate, 150) SC – (Uriah Henley s/o Joel Henley & Mary Horne)
Katharine 35 F W TN
Thomas 16 M W farming TN
William 14 M W TN
Silas G. 14 M W TN
Elizabeth J. 9 F W TN
John 5 M W TN
Nancy 3 F W TN
Ardela 1 F W TN



Source: JACKSON CO., TN – 1851 Jackson County, TN Voters List: UCGA Vo. XIV, No. 3, Vol. XIV, No.4 & Vol. XV, No. 1
(Transcribed from the Tennessee State Library & Archives, Record Group #30, Box 10, f10). As of June 1851.

A List of the Voting Population of Jackson County Tennessee as returned to me by the Commissioners.

Pg. 171: Vol. XIV, No.4: #61 Uriah Henley & #62 Joel Henley & #67 John Henley, #73 John Henley & # 74 Aden Henley.

Census Place: 1860 Dist. 9, Gainesboro, Jackson Co., TN – South of the Cumberland River
Dwl: 777 Family: 777 Line: 35
Hanley, Nimrod 40 M Farmer (Value of real estate, 100)  TN (Nimrod Henley, s/o Joel Henley & Mary Horne).
Hanley Fany 30 F TN  (Fanny 2nd w/o Nimrod Henley).
Hanley, Mary 10 F TN
Hanley, Joel 13 M TN
Hanley, Martha 1 F TN

Census Place: 1860 Dist. 9, Gainesboro, Jackson Co., TN – South of the Cumberland River
Dwl: 778 Family: 778 Line: 40
Hanley, John 30 M Farmer (Value of real estate, 150) TN (John C. Henley md Martha Jane – s/o Joel Henley & Mary Horne)
Hanley, Martha 25 F TN  (Martha Jane Stewart, Cherokee Indian).
Hanley, Dasley, 8 M TN  (Darel Henley md Edith Allen, d/o Daniel Allen & Mariah).
Hanley, William 4 M TN
Hanley, Mary 2 F TN

Census Place: 1860 Dist. 13 – Laurel Hill – Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 902 Family: 902 Line:19
Henly, Capel 53 M Farmer GA (Capel “Cassel” Henley, s/o Joel Henley/Hendley & Mary Horne).
Henly, Elizabeth 45 F TN (Elizabeth Medley)
Henly, Parzada 17 F TN
Henly, Mary 15 TN
Henly, Nancy 13 TN
Henly, Amanda 12 F TN
(Amando “Amon” Pasada Henley – son of Capel & Elizabeth Medley Henley).
Henly, William 6 M TN
Henly, Whitley 4 M TN (James Whitley Henley).

Census Place: 1860 Dist. 13 – Pekin – Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 941 Family: 941 Line: 11 Ancestry.com: Image 7
Henly, Aiden 47 M Farmer (value of personal estate, 150) GA (Aden Henley/Hendley, s/o Joel Hendley & Mary Horne).
Henly, Elizabeth 42 F TN (Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry)
Henly, Lucretia 21 F TN (Lucretia Matelia “Creese” Henley md William Byrd Wells).
Henly, Mary J. 18 F TN (Mary Jane Henley md Mr. Vaughn).
Henly, America 16 F TN (America “Marius” Frances Henley md James Walker Tinsley).
Henly, William 13 M TN (William Meredith “Billy” Hendley md Sarah Jane Wells).
Henly, Martha 11 F TN (Martha L. Henley md William Taylor “Bill” Maxwell).
Henly, Frances 9 F TN (Francis Marion “Frank” Henley md Savannah Josephine Glover). (Should be a male).
Henly, Sarah 7 F TN (Sarah A. Henley md James Jones).
Henly, Paralee 4 F TN (Paralee “Parlie” Emiline Henley md Timothy Sick Herion).
Henly, Matilda 1 F TN (Matilda Elizabeth “Bett” Henley md Louis L. William Gentry).
Julian Lucas 22 F TN (Juliann “Julian” Ann Henley md Mr. Lucas and md McDonald Wallace –
s/o Hugh Wallace & Nancy Jared). Juliann had a couple of children by Mr. Lucas and they all died in an epidemic.

Aden was 57 yrs. old at the time of the 1870 Monroe Co., KY census taken on 9 August 1870.  He and his family were living in Tompkinsville
at the time. Moved to TN. Aden is listed in the 9th District of Putnam Co., TN, 1850 census. Listed in the 13th District of Putnam Co., TN in
the 1860 census.

Census 1860 Dist. 13, Laurel Hill - Putnam Co., TN
Dwl:974 Family:974 Line:7
Wallace, Hugh 61 M Farmer (value of real estate, 4,000) – (value of personal estate, 1510) TN
Wallace, Nancy 64 F VA (Nancy Jared, d/o Joseph Jared & Agnes Martha Beard).



Wallace, John A. 21 M Farmer TN (John A. Wallace, s/o Hugh Wallace & Nancy Jared -  md Naoma “Oma” Smith).
Wallace, Frances 13 F TN
Wallace, J. J. 30 M TN (Joseph Josiah Wallace md Sarah “Sally” Mitchell).
Wallace, Martha A. 6 F TN (Martha A. Wallace, d/o Joseph J. Wallace).
Wallace, John B. 4 M TN (John B. Wallace, s/o Joseph J. Wallace).
Wallace, McDonald 3 M TN (McDonald Wallace, s/o Joseph J. Wallace & Sarah “Sally” Mitchell -  md Nelly J. Cronk).

Census 1860 Dist. 13, Laurel Hill - Putnam Co., TN
Dwl:975 Family:975 Line:15
Wallace, McDonald 34 M Farmer (value of real estate, 250) – (value of personal estates, 250) TN
(McDonald Wallace, s/o Hugh Wallace & Nancy Jared – md Juliann “Julia” Ann Henley/Hendley).

US Census 1870 – Monroe Co., KY – Precinct #1 – Tompkinsville
Dwl: 15 Family: 15 Line: 32 – Ancesty.com Image 2
Wells, Elizabeth 57 F W Farmer (Value of real estate, 185) (Value of personal estate, 340) KY – (Elizabeth (Kinchelow/Kinslow
who md Gideon Wells)
Hendley, William 23 M W Farmer (Value of personal estate, 400) TN – (William Meredith“Billy”Hendley s/o Aden S. Henley/Hendley
 & Elizabeth Jane “Besty” Gentry)
Hendley Sarah 16 F W KY – (Sarah Jane Wells d/o Gideon Wells & Elizabeth (Kinchelow/Kinslow) – both born: KY,
Sister of William Byrd Wells who married Lucretia Matelia “Creese” Henley.  Sarah md William Meredith “Billy” Hendley)

US Census 1870 – Monroe Co., KY – Precinct #1 - Tompkinsville
Dwl: 16 Family: 16 Line: 35 Ancesty.com Image 2
Hendley, Adin 57 M W Farmer (Value of personal estate, 460) GA – (Aden Henley/Hendley)
Hendley, Elizabeth 52 F W Keeping House TN – (Elizabeth Jane “Besty” Gentry)
Hendley, Francis M. 19 M W At Home TN (Francis Marion “Frank” Henley md Savannah Josephine Glover).
Hendley, Sarah 16 F W TN (Sarah Henley md James Jones).
Hendley, Parila 14 F W TN (Paralee “Parlie” Emiline Henley md Timothy Sick Herion).
Hendley, Elizabeth 11, TN (Matilda Elizabeth “Bett” Henley md Louis L. William Gentry).

US Census 1870 – Civil Dist. 11 – Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 114 – Family 114 Line: 19
Shank, C.M. 34 W M Farmer (real estate value, 3000) (personal estate value, 1000) TN –
(Craven Michael Shanks s/o William Simon Shanks & Margaret Maddux)

Nancy C. 34 F W Keeping House TN – (Nancy Catherine Henley d/o Aden S. Henley & Elizabeth Jane “Besty” Gentry)
           Robert F. 15 M W TN
           Elizabeth J. 10 F W TN
           Joseph Y. 8 M W TN
           Margaret L. 5 F W TN
           William B. 3 M W TN
           Craven F. 0 M W TN

US Census 1870 – Civil Dist. 13, Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 45 Family:45
Wallace, H.A. 72 M W Farmer (Value of real estate, 800) VA (Hugh Wallace)
Wallace, Nancy 74 F W Keeping House VA (Nancy Jared, w/o Hugh Wallace)
Wallace, Frances C. 22 F W Without Occupation TN
Wallace, McDaniel 13 M W At Home TN

US Census 1870 – Civil Dist. 8 DeKalb Co., TN – Post Office: Smithville
Dwl: 43 Family: 44 Line: 32
Henly, Capel  62 M W Farmer (Value of real estate, 200) GA (Capel Henley, s/o Joel Henley/Hendley & Mary Horne)
Henly, Elizabeth  57 F W  House Keeping TN (Elizabeth Medley)
Henly, Parasada 25 F W TN (Parasada Henley md William P. Vicus- md Gabriel Herron)
Henly, Nancy E. 19 F W TN (Nancy E. Henley md md Joe Pack)
Henly, William 16 M W TN (William Henley md Sarah Medley)
Henly, Whitley 13  M W TN (James Whitley Henley md Emlia “Emily” Thomas)

1870 census – Jackson Co., TN Dist. 9 Post Office: Gainesboro
Dwl: 99 Family: 99



John Henley 45 M W Farmer (Value of real estate, 128) (Value of personal estate, 300) TN John Wood Henley
Martha J. Henley 38 F W Keeps House TN Martha Jane Stewart
Napoleon B. Henley 17 M W TN
John Henley 15 M W TN
William Henley 13 M W TN
Palina Henley 11 F W TN
Julian Henley 8 F W TN
Samuel H. Henley 5 M W TN
Alvin Henley 3 M W TN

1870 census –Barren Co., KY – Post Office: Precinct Tracy
Dwl: 407 Family: 405 Line: 22 Ancestry.com image: 63
Bird Wells 24 M W Farmer (Value of real estate, 200) (Value of personal estate, 175) KY
Creacy Wells 27 F W House Keeping KY

1870 census –Barren Co., KY – Post Office: Precinct Tracy
Dwl: 258 Family: 251 Line: 8
Thomas Tinsley 70 M W Retired Farmer KY
Elizabeth Tinsley 65 F W Keeping House KY
Eliza A. Tinsley 28 F W KY
Amanda Tinsley 24 F W KY
James W. Tinsley 26 M W Farm Hand KY
America F. Tinsley 26 F W KY
William B. Tinsley 3 M W KY (William Barlow Tinsley (1866-1931)
Thomas Tinsley 1 M W KY (Thomas Aden Tinsley (1869-1936)

Census Place: 1880 District 7, Putnam Co., Tennessee
Source: FHL Film 1255275  National Archives Film T9-1275     Page 145B
Dwl: 45 Family: 46

Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace
Smith HENLEY Self  M M W 67 GA

Occ: Farmer Fa: NC Mo: GA
(Aden S. Henley/Hendley md Elizabeth Jane “Besty” Gentry ) (Aden going by his middle name of Smith)
Elizabeth HENLEYWife F M W 63 TN

Occ: Keeping House Fa: TN Mo: VA
(Elizabeth Jane “Besty” Gentry)
Sarah HENLEY Dau F S W 24 TN

Fa: GA Mo: TN
(Sarah Henley md James Jones).

Census Place 1880: District 7, Putnam Co., Tennessee
Source: FHL Film 1255275  National Archives Film T9-1275     Page 145B
Dwl: 46

Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace
Louis GENTRY Self  M M W 22 TN Louis L. William Gentry

Occ: Farmer Fa: TN Mo: TN
Matilda GENTRYWife F M W 21 TN Matilda Elizabeth “Bett” Henley,
                                                                                          d/o Aden Hendley & Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry

Occ: Keeping House Fa: GA Mo: TN

Census Place: 1880 District 7, Putnam Co., Tennessee
Source: FHL Film 1255275  National Archives Film T9-1275     Page 147B
Dwl: 75 Family: 75

Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace
Francis HENDLEY Self  M M W 29 TN
(Francis Marion “Frank” Henley, s/o Aden S. Henley/Hendley & Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry).

Occ: Farmer Fa: GA Mo: TN
Josephine HENDLEY Wife F M W 29 GA Savannah Josephine Glover.

Occ: Keeping House Fa: NC Mo: GA



Willie HENDLEY Son M S W 6 TN William“Willie” Byrd Henley md Sarah “Sallie” E. Hayes
Clancy.

Fa: TN Mo: GA
Willis HENDLEY Son M S W 5 TN Willis Aden “Adie” Henley md Mary Daisy Lancaster.

Fa: TN Mo: GA
Sarah HENDLEY Dau  F S W 1 TN Sarah Elizabeth Henley md William Mathias Hale.

Fa: TN Mo: GA

Census Place: 1880 District 11, Putnam Co., Tennessee
Dwl: 51 Family: 56
WELLS, Bird W M 40 W M Married Farmer KY KY KY William Byrd Wells, s/o Gideon Wells & Alizabeth Rinchelow
WELLS, Lureca M. 40 F W Married Keeps House TN TN TN Lucretia Matelia “Creese” Henley/Hendley
* NOTE: (They had no children but raised two orphan children: Nancy Josephine “Josie” Wallace, 13 yrs. old, TN & Matilda Isabelle
Wallace, 9 yrs. old, TN,  daughters of McDonald Wallace & Julia Ann Hendley.  The 1880 census list Nancy and Matilda as the daughters of
William Bryd & Lucretia Wells).
WELLS, Nancy J. F W 13 Dau. (*see note) At Home TN KY TN (her name was Nancy Josephine”Josie”Wallace, d/o Hugh Wallace and
Julia Ann Henley/Hendley). (Josephine md Silas Foster “Sil” Maddux).
Wells, Matilda I.  F W 9 Dau. (*see note) At Home TN KY TN (her name was Matilda Isabelle Wallace, d/o Hugh Wallace and Julia Ann
Henley/Hendley). (Matilda Wallace md Lewis Monroe Anderson).
*NOTE: The girls parents were: McDonald Wallace, b. 2 January 1826, TN – d. 8 April 1876, TN & Julia Ann Henley/Hendley, b. 8
November 1838, TN – d. 15 February 1872, TN: Both Buried: Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

Census Place: 1880 District 11, Putnam Co., Tennessee
Dwl: 53 Family: 58
MAXWELL, William T.  31 W M Married Farmer TN TN VA
(William Taylor “Bill” Maxwell, s/o Gordon C. Maxwell & Josephine M. Shanks)
MAXWELL, Martha L. 31 F W Married Keeping House TN TN TN
(Martha L. Hendley, d/o Aden (Aiden) Smith Henley/Hendley & Elizabeth Jane “Besty” Gentry)
MAXWELL, Sinda F. 10 F W Dau. Single Attends School TN TN TN (Linda F. Maxwell)
MAXWELL, Mary M. 8 F W Single TN TN TN
MAXWELL, Gordon S 6 M W Single TN TN TN
MAXWELL, Rutherford H. 1 M W Single TN TN TN
MAXWELL, Florence 0 F W Single TN TN TN

Census Place: 1880 District 17, Putnam Co., Tennessee
Source: FHL Film 1255275  National Archives Film T9-1275     Page 200C
 Dwl: 197 Family: 197

Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace
Craven SHANK Self  M M W 45 TN

Occ: Farming Fa: VA Mo: VA
Elizabeth SHANK Wife F M W 37 TN

Occ: Keeping House Fa: TN Mo: TN
Margaret L. SHANK Dau  F S W 15 TN

Occ: At Home Fa: TN Mo: TN
William B. SHANK Son M S W 12 TN

Occ: Works On Farm Fa: TN Mo: TN
Craven F. SHANK Son M S W 10 TN

Occ: Works On Farm Fa: TN Mo: TN
John LINDSEY SSon M S W 17 TN

Occ: Works On Farm Fa: TN Mo: TN

Census Place: 1880 District 9, Jackson Co., Tennessee
Source: FHL Film 1255264  National Archives Film T9-1264     Page 204A
Dwl: 121 Family: 121

Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace
John HENLY Self  M M W 52 TN

Occ: Farmer Fa: NC Mo: NC
Martha J. HENLYWife F M W 49 TN

Occ: Keeping House Fa: TN Mo: TN
Samuel HENLY Son M S W 15 TN

Occ: Works On Farm Fa: TN Mo: TN



Alvin M. HENLYSon M S W 12 TN
Occ: Works On Farm Fa: TN Mo: TN

Joel J. HENLY Son M S W 8 TN
Fa: TN Mo: TN

Austin H. HENLYSon M S W 7 TN
Fa: TN Mo: TN

Robert HANEY SonL M M W 19 TN
Occ: Farmer Fa: TN Mo: TN

Julia A. HANEY Dau F M W 17 TN
Occ: At Home Fa: TN Mo: TN

Census Place: 1880 District 9, Jackson, Tennessee
Source: FHL Film 1255264  National Archives Film T9-1264     Page 204A
Dwl: 122 Family: 122

Relation Sex Marr Race Age Birthplace
Wm. HENLEY Self  M M W 55 TN

Occ: Farmer Fa: NC Mo: NC
Jane HENLEY Wife F M W 49 TN

Occ: Keeping House Fa: TN Mo: TN
Filena HENLEY Niece F S W 19 TN

Occ: At Home Fa: TN Mo: TN

Census Place 1880: Roseville, Barren Co., Kentucky
Dwl: 34 Family: 36 Line: 40
Tinsley, James W. Head M W 35 Farmer KY SC KY (James Walker Tinsley, s/o Thomas & Elizabeth Tinsley)
Tinsley, America, Wife F W 35 Keeping House TN TN TN

(American Frances Henley, d/o Aden (Aiden) Smith Henley & Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry)
Tinsley, William B. Son M W 13 KY KY TN (William Barlow Tinsley (1866-1931)
Tinsley. Thomas, Son M W 11 KY KY TN (Thomas Aden Tinsley (1869-1936)
Tinsley, Margaret E., Dau F W 9 KY KY TN
Tinsley, Franklin, Son M W 7 KY KY TN (Franklin Martin Tinsley (1873-1948)
Tinsley, Sarah A., Dau F W 5 KY KY TN
Tinsley, James R., Son M W 3 KY KY TN (James Robert Tinsley (1878-1968) md Lilly Estelle Howell (1884-1977)
Tinsley, Schuyler, Son M W 3/12 Feb KY KY TN (Jess Schuyler Tinsley (1880-1955) md Artie Mindy Bessinger (1878-1939)
Tinsley, Elizabeth, Mother F W 77 KY KY KY

Census Place: 1880 Gum Precinct, Monroe Co., KY
Dwl: 21 Family: 21 Line: 2
Hendley, William M. Head M W 33 Farmer TN GA TN (William Meredith Hendley, s/o Aden Hendley & Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry)
Hendley, Sarah Wife F W 25 Keeping House KY KY KY
Hendley, Meary E. Dau F W 9 KY TN KY
Hendley, Lucrecia B. Dau F W 7 TN TN KY
Hendley, James W. Son M W 1 KY TN KY

Census Place: 1880 Gum Precinct, Monroe Co., KY
Dwl: 22 Family: 22 Line: 7
Wells, Elizabeth C. Head F W 67 Keeping House KY KY VA
(Alizabeth (Rinchelow Kinchelow/Kinslow) Wells, w/o Gideon Wells, f/o William Byrd Wells who md Lucretia Matelia “Creese” Henley, d/o
Aden Hendley & Elizabeth Jane Gentry)
Wells, Martha Dau F W 29 KY KY KY
?, Catherine Grandchild F W 5 KY KY KY

Census Place: 1900 District 11 – Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 28 Family: 28
Wells, William Head W M February 1844 56 Married (34 yrs. married) Farmer KY VA KY
(William Byrd Wells, s/o Gideon Wells (1805, KY – 12 June 1868) & Alizabeth Rinchelow (4 October 1812, KY – 13 March 1881).
Wells, Lucretta M. Wife W F September 1839 60 Married (32 yrs. married) 0-0 (no children born or living) TN GA TN
(Lucretia Matelia “Creese” Henley/Hendley, d/o Aden (Aiden) Smith Henley/Hedley & Elizabeth Jane “Besty” Gentry).

Census Place: 1900 District 11 – Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 2 Family: 2



Sullins, James Head W M August 1861 38 Married (11 yrs. married) Farmer TN TN TN
(James “Jim” Sullins, s/o Jesse Sullins & Martha Carr).
Sullins, Bettie J. Wife F W December 1859 40 Married (11 yrs. married) 5-5 (5 children born, 5 children living) TN TN TN
(Elizabeth Jane “Betty” Shanks, d/o Craven Michael Shanks & Nancy Catherine Henley).
Sullins, Dolph Son W M July 1881 18 Single Farm Laborer TN TN TN
Sullins, Robert S. Son W M December 1885 14 Single Farm Laborer TN TN TN
Sullins, Charley C. Son W M March 1893 7 Single TN TN TN
Sullins, Sam D. Son W M November 1895 4 Single TN TN TN (Sam D. Sullins md Hattie Russell)

Census Place: 1900 Turner Precinct, Monroe Co., KY
Dwl: 186 Family: 187
Jones, James S. Head W M January 1846 54 Married (13 yrs. married) Farmer KY KY VA
Jones, Sarah E. Wife F W October 1852 47 (13 yrs. married) 3-3 (3children born, 3 children living) TN TN KY
Jones, Ozras A. Son W M September 1880 19 Single KY KY TN
Jones, Margy E. Dau W F March 1882 18 Single KY KY TN
Jones, Oney Dau W F February 1888 12 Single KY KY TN
Jones, William H Son W M September 1890 9 Single KY KY TN
Jones, Ema L Dau W F February 1894 6 Single KY KY TN

Census Place: 1900 Warren Co., Goshen Dist., KY
Dwl: 154 Family: 154
Tinsley, James Head 56 M W October 1843 Married Farmer KY KY KY
(James Walker Tinsley, s/o Thomas & Elizabeth Tinsley)
Tinsley, Frances Wife 55 F W June 1844 Married KY GA TN
(American Frances Henley, d/o Aden (Aiden) Smith Henley & Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry)
Tinsley, Jess C. Son 20 M W February 1880 Single KY KY KY

(Jess Schuyler Tinsley (1880-1955) md Artie Mindy Bessinger (1878-1939)
Tinsley, Elijah Harper Son 18 M W April 1882 Single KY KY KY

(Elijah Harper Tinsley (1882-1957) md Minnie L. Loafman (1903-1974) & Bertie Ann Howell (1881-1918)
Tinsley, George Leslie Son 16 M W April 1884 Single KY KY KY

(George Leslie Tinsley (1884-1957) md Nellie Harris (1887-1941) & Melborne Gunt (1890-1929).
Tinsley, Ader(sp) Chesley  Dau 7 F W October 1892 Single KY KY KY

Census Place: 1910 Warren Co., Elk Springs Dist., KY
Dwl: 158 Family: 160
Tinsley, Thomas A. Head 41 M W Married1 (# of yrs. married, 17) Farmer MO TN KY
(Thomas Aden Tinsley, s/o James Walker Tinsley & American Frances Henley)
Tinsley, Lucy Wife F W 38 F W Married1(# of yrs. married, 17) KY KY KY
Tinsley, James Son 14 M W Single KY MO KY
Tinsley, Alma K. Dau 12 F W Single KY MO KY
Tinsley, Dillard R. Son M W 10 Single KY MO KY
Tinsley, Mary J. Dau 7 F W Single KY MO KY
Tinsley, Son 5 M W Single KY MO KY
Tinsley, Roy E. Son 2 3/12 M W Single KY MO KY

Census Place: 1910 Warren Co., Elk Springs Dist., KY
Dwl: 159  Family: 161
Tinsley, William B. Head 43 M W Married2 (# of yrs. married, 17) Farmer KY KY TN
(William Barlow/Barrow Tinsley, s/o James Walker Tinsley & American Frances Henley)
Tinsley, Fannie Wife 38 F W Married1 (# of yrs. married, 17) (4 children born, 2 children living) KY KY KY
(Fannie Herald)
Tinsley, Ida Dau 20 Single KY KY KY
Tinsley, Lizzie Dau 16 Single KY KY KY
Tinsley, Claude Son 5 Single KY KY KY

Census Place: 1910 Warren Co., Elk Springs Dist., KY
Dwl: 162  Family: 164
Tinsley, James W. Head 66 M W Married (# of yrs. married, 45) Farmer KY SC SC
Tinsley, America Wife 65 F W KY KY TN
Hayes, Sarah Dau 34 F W Widow (3 children born, 2 children living) Single KY KY KY



(Sarah Ann America “Sallie” Tinsley md Clarence W. Hayes)
Hayes, Wingfield Grandson 8 M W Single KY KY KY
Hayes, Grandson 6 M W Single KY KY KY

Census Place: 1920 District 13 – Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 50 Family: 51 Line: 56
Medley, Doss Head Own Home M W 36 Married Farmer General Farm TN TN TN
(Washington “Doss” Medley md Martha C. Sullins)
Medley, Martha C. Wife F W 36 Married TN TN TN (Martha C. Sullins, d/o James J. “Jim” Sullins & Elizabeth “Betty” Jane Shanks)
Medley, Stanley Son M W 17 Single TN TN TN
Medley, Jarret Son M W 15 Single TN TN TN
Medley, Roland D. Son M W 14 Single TN TN TN
Medley, Mollie J. Dau F W 13 Single TN TN TN
Medley, Fred M. Son M W 11 Single TN TN TN
Medley, Pauline Dau F W 7 Single TN TN TN
Medley, Prudie Dau F W 5 Single TN TN TN
Medley, Bodie Dua F W 3 10/12 Single TN TN TN
Medley, Charles H. Son M W 1 5/12 Single TN TN TN

Census Place: 1920 District 15 – Putnam Co., TN – Spring Creek & Cookeville Road
Dwl: 10 Family: 10 Line: 40
Bartlett, Joseph P. Head Owns Farm M W 51 Married Farmer General Farm TN TN TN
Bartlett, Brina Wife F W 41 Married TN TN TN
Bartlett, Lucy Dau F W 18 Single TN TN TN
Bartlett, Etta Dau F W 14 Single TN TN TN
Bartlett, Clara Dau F W 8 Single TN TN TN

Census Place: 1920 District 15 – Putnam Co., TN – Spring Creek & Cookeville Road
Dwl: 11 Family: 11 Line: 45
Henley, Samuel Head Owns Home 55 M W Married Farmer General Farm TN
Henley, Francis Wife 55 F W Married TN
Henley, Alice Dau 28 F W Married TN
Henley, Myrtie Dau 20 F W Single TN
Henley, William Son 18 M W Single Farmer, Laborer TN
Henley, Ezra Son 13 M W Single TN

Census Place: 1920 District 16, Cookeville & Baxter Rds., Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 118 Family: 123 Line: 88
Gentry, Alfred L. Head 42 M W Single Farmer General Farm TN TN TN

Census Place: 1920 District 11, Putnam Co., TN
Line: 45 Dwl: 30 Family: 30
Shanks, Robert F. Head Owns Farm M W 65 Married TN TN TN
Shanks, Annie Wife F W 68 Married TN TN TN
Shanks, Walter Son M W Owns Farm M W 36  Single Farmer General Farm TN TN TN
Shanks, Luther Son M W Rents Home M W 28 Single Farmer General Farm TN TN TN
Shanks, Josie Dau F W 24 Single Servant TN TN TN
Whit (illegible) Servant 27 F W Widow Servant Private Home TN TN TN
Jones, Sara Aunt 66 (illegible) F W Widow Servant Private Home TN TN TN
(possibly Sarah A. Henley, d/o Aden Henley & Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry.  She md James Jones)

Census Place: 1930 District 15 – Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 60 Family: 60 Line: 3
Bartlett, Joseph P. Head Own Home M W 61 Married (22 yrs. old 1st marriage) Farmer General Farm TN TN TN
Bartlett, Sabrina Wife F W 54 Married (15 yrs. old 1st marriage) TN TN TN
Bartlett, Clara 19 Dau F W 19 Single TN TN TN

Census Place: 1930 District 15 – Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 87 Family: 87 Line: 26
Hendley, Radford M W 48 Widow (25 yrs. old 1st marriage) Farmer General Farm TN TN TN



Hendley, Avert M W 19 Single TN TN TN
Hendley, Earlene F W 16 Single TN TN TN

Census Place: 1930 District 16, Cane Creek, Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 118 Family: 123 Line: 88
Gentry, Alfred Head 52 M W Single Farmer General Farm TN TN TN
Jones, Sarah Servant 76 F W Widow Houseworker Private Home TN TN TN
(Sarah A. Henley, d/o Aden Henley & Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry.  She md James Jones)

Census Place: 1930 District 16, Cane Creek, Putnam Co., TN
Dwl: 119 Family: 124 Line: 90
Gentry, William Head 36 M W Married Farmer General Farm TN TN TN
Gentry, Bonnie Wife 32 F W Married TN TN TN
Gentry, Willie Son 11 M W Single TN TN TN
Gentry,
Gentry, J. D Son 8 M W Single TN TN TN
Gentry,
Gentry, Lula Mar 4 F W Single TN TN TN
Gentry, Mary Edna
Gentry,

Contact: Joe Downing: joedown@earthlink.net – Ancestry.com http://awt.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=joedown&id=I588.
William Barlow Tinsley was the s/o James Walker Tinsley & America Frances Henley.  He married Fannie Herald.
# Census: 1870/80 Barren Co., KY
# Census: 1900/10/20/30 Warren Co., KY
Children
   1. T. J. Tinsley b: 0 JUN 1888 in KY - Census: 1900 Warren Co., KY
   2. Ida Tinsley b: 0 ___ 1890 in KY - Census: 1910 Warren Co., KY
   3. Lizzie Tinsley b: 0 NOV 1894 in KY - Census: 1900/10/20 Warren Co., KY
   4. Garland Tinsley b: 0 MAR 1899 in Warren Co., KY - Census: 1900 Warren Co., KY
   5. Living Tinsley

Thomas Aden Tinsley was the s/o James Walker Tinsley & America Frances Henley.  He married Lucinda Elizabeth McGuire.
# Census: 1870/80 Barren Co, KY
# Census: 1900/10/30 Warren Co, KY
Children:
   1.  James William Tinsley b: 0 FEB 1896 in KY - Census: 1900/10/30 Warren Co., KY
   2. Alma K. Tinsley b: 0 FEB 1898 in KY - Census: 1900/10 Warren Co., KY
   3. Dillard D. Tinsley b: 0 OCT 1899 in KY - Census: 1900/10 Warren Co., KY
   4. Living Tinsley
   5. Living Tinsley
   6. Living Tinsley

Margaret Elizabeth Tinsley was the d/o James Walker Tinsley & America Frances Henley.  She married William Thomas Meeks.
#Census: 1880 Barren Co., KY

Franklin M. Tinsley was the s/o James Walker Tinsley & America Frances Henley.  He married Martha Ellen Lowe.
# Census: 1910 Allen Co, KY
# Census: 1900/20/30 Warren Co, KY
Children
   1. Walter B. Tinsley b: 0 MAR 1896 in KY - # Census: 1900/20 Warren Co., KY & # Census: 1910 Allen Co., KY
   2. Hetta Eula Tinsley b: 0 AUG 1897 in KY - # Census: 1900/20 Warren Co., KY & # Census: 1910 Allen Co., KY
   3. Ora F. Tinsley b: 0 FEB 1900 in KY - # Census: 1900/20 Warren Co., KY & # Census: 1910 Allen Co., KY
   4. Living Tinsley
   5. Living Tinsley
   6. Living Tinsley

Sarah Ann (America) Tinsley was the d/o James Walker Tinsley & America Frances Henley. She married Clarence W. Hayes
# Census: 1880 Barren Co., KY
# Census: 1910 Warren Co., KY

mailto:joedown@earthlink.net
http://awt.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=joedown&id=I588.


James Robert Tinsley s/o James Walker Tinsley & America Frances Henley.  He married ca. 1902, Lillie Howell.
# Census: 1880 Barren Co., KY & # Census: 1900/10/20/30 Warren Co., KY
Children
 5 Living

Schuyler J. Tinsley b. February 1880, Barren Co., KY – d.ca. 1955, Todd, KY,  was the s/o James Walker Tinsley & America Frances
Henley.  He married Artie.
# Census: 1880 Barren Co., KY
# Census: 1900/20 Warren Co., KY
Burial: PLEASANT HILL CEM Todd Co., KY

Elijah Harper Tinsley b. 24 April 1882, Allen Co., KY d. 7 April 1957, Warren Co., KY, was the s/o James Walker Tinsley & America
Frances Henley.  He married 8 October 1902, Warren Co., KY, Bertie Ann Howell – b. 8 August 1881, Allen Co., KY – d. 19 August 1918,
Warren Co., KY. He married 2nd Minnie Jane Loafman.
#Census: 1910 Allen Co., KY
Children
   1. Eldon Loren Tinsley b: 17 AUG 1903 in Warren Co., KY - Census: 1910 Allen Co., KY
   2. Horace Grady Tinsley b: 28 MAR 1905 in Bowling Green, KY - # Census: 1910 Allen Co., KY & # Census: 1920/30 Warren Co., KY
   3. Living Tinsley
   4. Felix Estel Tinsley b: 4 AUG 1909 in Bowling Green, KY - # Census: 1910 Allen Co., KY & # Census: 1920 Warren Co., KY
   5. Bessie Irene Tinsley b: 30 AUG 1912 in Bowling Green, KY - Census: 1920 Warren Co., KY

George Leslie Tinsley b. 25 April 1884, KY, was the s/o James Walker Tinsley & America Frances Henley.  He married Nellie Harris.
Census: 1900/10/20 Warren Co, KY
Children
   1. Living Tinsley
   2. Living Tinsley

Source: Jackson County, Tennessee 1840 U.S. Census by Mrs. Ramona Hudson Lee:
Jackson County, Tennessee was established in 1801 from Smith County, and Gainesboro, the county seat, was established as a town in 1817
and incorporated three years later.  In 1801, when Jackson County was taken from Smith County, it was a part of the “Cumberland
Settlement”, and it was organized for the convenience of the settlers of the “Cumberland”, who lived so far away from the available courts
and the county sear.  The names of the first settlers all appear on the records of the “Cumberland Settlement” and of Davidson, Smith and
Wilson Counties, all having been governed originally from the vicinity of Nashville.  When first established, Jackson County included all of
the present territory of Overton and Clay and parts of the other counties around it.  Overton County was taken out of Jackson County in 1806.
Clay County was taken equally from Jackson and Overton Counties on December 7, 1870.
Pg. 57
ROBERT GENTRY: 1 male 0-5; 1 male 5-10; 1 male 10-15; 1 male 15-20; 1 male 40-50; 1 female 10-15; 1 female 40-50; 2 in agriculture.
Robert Gentry married to Nancy Harris – parents of Elizabeth Gentry.
ADDEN HENLEY: 1 male 20-30; 3 females 0-5; 1 female 20-30; 1 in agriculture.
Source: Journal of the House, State of Indiana, 112th General Assembly, Second Regular Session, 22 January 2002,
Hendley Family Association
Whereas, The Hendley Family Association, Inc. of Tennessee was duly recognized by the ninety-sixth Tennessee General Assembly (SJR #
128) in 1898, honoring the long heritage of the Great Hendley Family of Tennessee and noting its continuous presence within the State of
Tennessee;

Whereas, The Hendley Family Association, Inc. of Tennessee, under the leadership of current national president William H. Hendley of
Indianapolis, Indiana, jointly with descendants of Nancy E. Hendley Shanks, eldest daughter of Adin M. and Elizabeth Jane (Gentry)
Hendley, gathered for an honoring ceremony of the founding family at their former homestead and burial site, at Smellage Cemetery, near
Boma, Tennessee, Putnam County, August 28, 1994.

Whereas, The Hendley Family Association, Inc. of Tennessee that exists today, was founded by Adin M. Hendley of Georgia and Elizabeth
Jane Gentry “Mother of the great Hendley of Tennessee’ (Senate Joint Resolution, #337, 1996, Tennessee’s Bicentennial) of Jackson County
(now Putnam County), Tennessee, when they were united in hold matrimony at the Hebron United Baptist Church of Christ (later known as
Spring Creek and Twelve Corners) on June 18, 1835.
They would be referring to: Nancy Katherine Hendley who md Craven Maddux Shanks.

William “Bill” Taylor Maxwell:  b. 17 May 1849 , TN – d. 8 February 1925, Jackson Co., AL –
s/o Gordon C. Maxwell & Josephine M. Shanks - md Martha L. Hendley, b. 23 April 1849, TN – d. 19 October 1890 - d/o Thomas Aden
Hendley & Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry - Martha L. (Hendley) Maxwell buried: Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN.



William Taylor “Bill” Maxwell buried: Maxwell Cemetery, AL, located on Maxwell Mountain, Township 2 South, Range 3 East Section 1,
Southeast Quarter, and is almost inaccessible.  You can only reach it in a four wheel drive or by walking.  Information of the graves copied by
members of the Mullican family.  Information taken from the book, Paint Rock Valley, Alabama Pioneers.

Old Land Records of Jackson Co, Alabama by Cowart:

Pg. 12: 39.90 acres sold to William Taylor Maxwell on 26 March 1900 - # of certificate: 12396
Pg. 14: 39.63 ½ acres sold to William Taylor Maxwell on 26 March 1900 - # of certificate: 12396

Note: The Putnam County Courthouse has had two fires which destroyed practically all of the county records.  However, there are still a few
records available which make them all the more valuable.  The survey books of Richard F. Cooke have been copied and indexed.  *See below.

Source: Records of Putnam County: Richard F. Cooke’s Survey or Plat Book 1825-1839. (Richard Fielding Cooke was born 8 July 1787
in Culpepper County, VA.  * See Biography of Richard Fielding Cooke.  The city of Cookeville, TN was named in his honor.)
prepared by The Historical Records Survey Transcription Unit, Division of Women’s and Professional Projects Works Progress
Administration.
Mrs. John Trotwood Moore, State Librarian and Archivist, Sponsor
Mrs. Caroline Small Kelso, District Supervisor

The Historical Records Survey, Nashville, Tennessee 18 July 1939:
Luther H. Evans, Director - T. Marshall Jones, State Director - Mrs. Penelope Johnson Allen, State Supervisor

Division of Professional and Service Projects: Florence Kerr, Assistant Administrator - Elizabeth D. Coppedge, State Director

Works Progress Administration: F. C. Harrington, Administrator - Harry S. Berry, State Administrator

Tennessee Archives & Library, Nashville, TN: F 443 .P9H5
Prepared & Indexed by Lula E. Draper – Typed by: Otis E. Pickett

Pg. 397: (P-1059) (P-1060): Robert Gentry
By virtue of Entry No. 2209 for 50 acres dated January 17th 1835.  I have surveyed for Robert Gentry 50 acres of Land in said county on the
waters of Martins Creek Beginning on a white oak Red oak and black gum on the north Boundary line of Joel Hensleys three hundred acre
Tract Runing north 64 poles to a stake on a Ridge thence west crossing a Deep hollow and crossing a high Ridge at 70 poles 125 poles to a
large white oak and small hickory thence south crossing said Ridge 64 poles to a small (P-1060) maple and Hickory and two dogwoods in the
north Boundary line of said Tract 125 poles to the Beginning Including Two Springs.  Surveyed January 23rd 1839.
Richard F. Cooke, D.S.
Adin Henley – S.C.C.
Meridith Gentry – S.C.C.
Platted

Source: Land Terminology, by Fred Smoot: http://www.tngenweb.org/tnland/terms.htm
Chain Carrier, C.C., or S.C.C

Surveyor’s assistants that handled the measuring chain. Often the chain carrier was a relative of the claimant. The law required that
the chain carrier take an oath to the honesty of his work, therefore the chain carrier should have been of legal age. The term “Chain
Bearer” is also used.

Deputy Surveyor, D.S.
Assistant district surveyor. Deputy Surveyors did most of the surveys.

Measurement Information When Researching Deeds:
1 mile equals 80 chains
1 chain equals 100 links
1 link equals 66 feet
1 rod equals 16 ½ feet

Source: DC#47213
State of Tennessee, State Board of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics
Certificate of Death:
Place of Death: Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN
Full Name: Lucresie Wells
Personal and Statistical Particulars:
Sex: Female  Color: White

http://www.tngenweb.org/tnland/terms.htm


Date of Birth: Don’t Know
Occupation: None
Birth Place: Don’t Know
Name of Father: Aden Henly, place of birth: Don’t Know
Name of Mother: Betsy Gentry, place of birth: Don’t Know
The Above is True to the Best of my Knowledge: Lewis Monroe Anderson
Cause of Death: old age, no doctor
Place of Burial: Smellage Cemetery
Undertaker: Lewis Monroe Anderson
Filed: 1/20/1916 – C. A. Hall Registrar (Should read 1915).
Date of Death: 6 June 1915 (tombstone states, d. 7 June 1915)

http://www.ajlambert.com

Lucretia Matelia “Creese” Henley md William Byrd Wells.  This is
a picture of a handmade coverlet that Lucretia made.  Now owned
by Louis Gill of Livonia, MI.

Linsey-woolsey (less often, woolsey-linsey or  in
Scottish English, wincey) is a coarse twill or plain-
woven fabric woven with a linen warp and  a woollen
weft. Similar fabrics woven with a cotton warp and
woollen weft in Colonial America were also called
linsey-woolsey or wincey.[1][2] The name derives from a
combination of lin (an archaic word for flax, whence
"linen") and wool. This textile has been known since
ancient times; known as Shatnez in Hebrew, the Torah
and hence Jewish law explicitly forbid wearing it.

http://www.ajlambert.com/

